Sy ,BWD

RWD ADVANGED GCHASSIS

SISO
IZIOACONNITO I TECAH|

A

7

A

STV
L7710 SR

N
.y, N NS -
N T2
S

4

. AN
Dy

4
.I& T
q “He
) N g ¢ —.. 1
O
Q

Manual |

BHE

ion
ARk 4

ruct




Specification / BB#IZIE

BEFORE YOU START

Before building and operating your 3RACING D4 RWDS/BK, you must read through all of the assembly instructions of this instruction manual and fully
understand them to get the maximum enjoyment and prevent unnecessary damage.Read carefully and fully understand the instructions before begin
assembling. Make sure you review this entire manual. We cannot accept your D4 RWDS/BK for return or exchange after it has been partially or fully assembled.

KBHILTHHEIIT

3RACING D4 RWDS/BKDFEII CERAES BRI Id, &4 ZFIEREBUREEAR Z BHid I E U RO TEREL (B BBIEWIA—IEBITELIIC. SV EBELHT
TN 2TDRETEF L BHMTEOTTERLTH'S, 5TV OMT TEHIES TELV, BIRESEAEOLERBE I THITEABHN H TEL, WAD—B, LML
THBITTBYELS HADTIEPORAGEEE—NTEELADT. CTRIEEVEY,

CUSTOMER SUPPORT

We have made every effort fo make these instructions as easy to understand as possible. However, if you have any difficulties, problems, or questions,
please do not hesitate to contact the 3RACING support team at service@3racing.com.hk . Also, please visit our web site at http://www.3racing.com.hk to
find the latest updates, set up information, option parts,and many other goodies. We pride ourselves on taking excellent care of our customers.

BEBENDYR—

WRICRIT HIRMER, BURDOFBIE A ZLTHVETH A 0BIRICTHEEH B S BIE B TIRITIRACING HR— b F— LD A —)b jp@3racing.com.hk (BZEEL
IS CTHEA T EVEE., e B DT T H A bhittp://www.3racing.comhk TIEBFIEE P, €Y b7y TOERR 4 723+ IbN—Y RUZDMDBERODERIEETTE
W lZH . B BRI 5 L THBW B LS TEBRYBV R LET,

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

Please read the instruction manual before building and operating this model and follow all safety precautions. For reference reasons, please keep the
instruction manual at hand. For provide the maximum performance, we have a full line upgrade parts for our D4 RWDS/BK. Using any third party parts on this
model will void guaranty immediately. The buyer expressly agree to indemnify and hold harmless 3RACING for all claims resulting directly or indirectly from
the purchase, ownership or use of the product.

RLiEE

WROMIHIT T EIFRETBRICE  BURRBE R E B FHHE> L REEBEICS RV TV, BURGRHAE B EABIRHEFAICEVNT. WO TELBBTED LS I ERL
BHTEL, mEDMEREETER T D/8IC, D4 RWDS/BKERD 7w 7Y L—FYU—XZME L THYE LI, B=EDER (BRACINGT Y 77 L—FS1 VUNDESD) EHiE
L\t:T;;Jiggg REDRIHIY CITRAYEY MEEIFERIC AOEHBENICHNRETIA T34 2 TOBEEEDP. EELTEP RADRIEGFEEACRETS
CEITHYET,

Tool Include / BlcZHY—Ib: Specifications / BRI Y%7

A Overdll Length/££& : 410mm MAX
f3s0 701 Overall Width/£1g : 250mm
Wheel Base/HRA—/LRX—2X : 250mm
Weight/£fi&E& : Approx 1600g

| Diff Grease
RS Z DRV

Updated Instruction Manual / Set-up Sheet / Set-up Manual / Gear Ratio Chart :
BHRRRHASE / o Ty TR/ Y Ty TR / ¥ TL VA ER:

English Version / Z5EkR: http://0s.3racing.hk
Japanese Version / A&EERE:  hitp://www.3racing-jp.com

Contents / B8

1.Suspension Arm / H A7 =Ly ------m-mmm oo 3-4
Tool Required 7 Mf;“}—,b : 2.Front & Rear Bulkhead Cover/ 7O F&UT - ILIAY FAIN— - - oo oo 5-6
3. Steering System & Motor Mount/ A7 7V I VAT LR E—F—IIV/b - ------- 7
4. Front & Rear Bulkhead Cover/ 70>/ F&UT - IILINY FAI— - - oo oo - 8-9
[ I—————— '.m! 1.5mm iex V}Itfnch
(e} O 1.5mm #~aLys 5.Rear Up Right & Upper Linkage / U7 -7 7S b & TYIN—) I r—F —-——————-- 10

f { 2.0mm HexWiench

——————— ([ =0 |

20mm ABLYF
lnl.«m,! 2.5mm Ball Driver Hex Wrench

_* (1 2.5mm SBFR—IVES171— i N P T— =230 — )=

. o b Ao LRnsse it Rear Motor Chassis Configuration / Y7 E—Z2—+— 5% E

— [l 4.0mm 752F5418~ 6.Steering System/ RF 7Y ST VATLL === ---mmmmmm oo om e 1
la.. q S5.5mm Nut Dll_\lel
_ Eeeon 5.5mm #yFES0/S 7.FrontKnuckle/ ZAVFF YT — - - oo e 12

8. Steering System & Motor Mount/ A7 7V /7 VAT L& E—F— Ik - - - --—--- 13
9. RC Unit Installation /RCZ =y FOERWAF - - - - - - oo 14-15
10. 0il Shock / A A I/ WY == == = m e e e e e 16 -17
PLIERS WIRE CUTTER 11. Bumper &Body Post / /$//X\— & RFA—HRAP —---cmommmmm 18
71— TAN=HYR— 12.Body Post & Tire Set Installation / £F—HKZ b & Rt FOBRYHF ------- 19
13.RC Unit Installation / RCZ=y FOEIWHF ----- - - —mmmmmmmm e 20
Z, 7777777777 TRl

HOBBY KNIFE SCISSORS Mid Motor Chassis Configuration / Y FE—Z—+—5%
Hyg— t&E I 14.Parts Include / BEIE S 8B/ S —Y BAGT ~ -~ - - == === - o e 21
m - — | D) 14. Parts Include / B@IZZHB/N—Y BAG2 - == === === —=——-—oom oo 22
BODY REAMER TWEEZERS 14.Parts Include / BRITEHB/IN—Y BAG3 ----- - 23
eyt 14. Parts Include / B4R IESBHBIN—Y BAG4 -~ ==~ -~ == mm oo 24
14.Parts Include / M@ ITZTHBIN—Y BAG5S - --------mmmmmo e 25

THREAD LOCK 14. Parts Include / BB ITEHB/A—Y BAGE &7 -~~~ -----==-=—-==-"——oo. 26
G 14.Parts Include / BT E#B/S—Y BAGS -~ -~~~ ===~~~ 27




1. Suspension Arm / X7 — L,

M3 x 8mm Set Screw (6)
M3x8mm -ty FX7 1) 21— (6)

==

M3 x 8mm Button Screw (2)
M3 x8mmARZRAI 11— (2)

|©

M3 x 6 x 1.0 Spacer (8)
M3 x6x 1.0 ARX—4— (8)

@il ,

5.8mm Ball Stud (2)
5.8mmAR—ILAZ Y F(2)

M3 x 6 x 1.0 Spacer
M3x6x1.0 AR—H—

Front Suspension Arm / 70>/ k-3 X7—L
Left / &fI

M3 x 8mm
Set Screw
ty FXIYa1—

REVR) 21—

M3 x6x 1.0 Spacer
M3x6x 1.0 AR—H—

M3 x46mm Pin
M3 x46mm E>

Drift Front Suspension Arm L
A= P it N

Front lower Suspension Cap 5.8mm
7ar ba—7—-4%XF+ v 758mm

M3 x 46mm Pin (4)

i T(0)

M3 x46mm £/ (4)

o=3)|m

Assembled View
Az lva

3.2mm

Note : Please repeat steps for Right Side assembly.

Front lower Suspension Cap 5.8mm (2)

= [:‘iiﬁ ERDEIIERT Y TERBELTEN, ]

70y Fa—7—4%ZXF+ v 75.8mm(2)

=,

M3 x6x 1.0 Spacer
M3x6x1.0 AR—H—

Drift Front Suspension Arm _L_V2 (1)
7Y bYR7—L4_LV2(1)

B

Drift Front Suspension Arm _R_V2 (1)
Zary b YRA7—L _RV2(1)

Rear Suspension Arm / V77-HR7—L

M3 x 8mm
Set Screw
£y bAIYa1—

SDM Rear Suspension Arms
V7 -HA7—L

M3 x 6 x 1.0 Spacer
M3x6x1.0 AR—H4—

M3 x46mm Pin
M3 x46mm £

5.8mm Ball Stud
5.8mm E—VR& Y F

a1

M3 x 8mm
Set Screw
Yy FRYY 21—

Assembled View

SDM Rear Suspension Arms (2)

VAR

U7-9A7—L (2)

Note : Please repeat steps for Right Side assembly.
CHE BRI RT Y TERUEBLTLEEL.




1. Suspension Arm / Y A7 — L

(BAG 1
I

M3 x 6mm Flat Screw (12)
M3x6mm 75w XS 1) 21— (12)

:

SM0.5mm
Suspension Mount Rolling Center Shim (4)
YRR bA—V2 T 2— 1 (4)

@as
ULTIMATE

FFO.5mm
Suspension Mount Rolling Cneter Shim (2)
YAy bO—=Y 252 2—L(2)

- )
Drift RF-0 Suspension Mount - Left (1)
Drift RF-0 H X< > b - (1)

U

@?Q

Drift RF-0 Suspension Mount - Right (1)
Drift RF-0 Y A< 7>/ |k - HEI(1)

(/ O
Drift FR-0 Suspension Mount - Left (1)
Drift FR-0 4 X< > |k - Zf(1)

(T V)

D

Drift FR-0 Suspension Mount - Right (1)
Drift FR-0 4 X< > | - &ff(1)

O

(OIS le)

Drift Suspension Mount-RR_30 (1)
H AU F-RR_30(1)

u

Ultimate Suspension Mount FF-0 (1)
YA MFF-0(1)

Main Chassis (1)
XA v —(1)

SM0.5mm

Suspension Mount Rolling Center Shim
BRI bA-Y T E—T

Ultimate Suspension Mount FF-0
YT MFF-0

Drift FR-0 Suspension Mount - Left
Drift FR-OY AT o> b - Ef

Drift FR-0 Suspension Mount - Right
Drift FR-OH X< > k- &Rl

ag
ULTIMATE

FF0.5mm
Suspension Mount Rolling Cneter Shim
YRRV AU T R—Y L

M3 x 6mm
Flat Screw

73y rR9Ya—

Drift RF-0 Suspension Mount - Left
Drift RF-0 Y ATV b - £

Drift RF-0 Suspension Mount - Right
Drift RF-0 YAV b - &

Drift Suspension Mount-RR_30
YA F-RR_30

@G
ULTIMATE

SM0.5mm
Suspension Mount Rolling Center Shim
YRTUba-Y T 2=V A

FF0.5mm

RS 4704 =Bl A 2 SN

Suspension Mount Rolling Cneter Shim

M3 x6mm
Flat Screw

7799 FAPYa—




2. Front & Rear Bulkhead Cover / 78/ F&Y7T - INIVIAY FHIN—

(BAG 2
s

M3 x 6mm Flat Screw (8)
M3x6mm 75wy X9 1) 1—(8)

=2

M3 x 8mm Button Screw (1)
M3 x8mmRZVAX & 1) 21— (1)

([emezn

M3 x 1T0mm Button Screw (4)
M3 x10mm K2V X5 1) 12— (4)

—

M6 x 23mm Aluminum Post (3)
M6 x 23mm ALZK R |k (3)

Motor Mount Connector (1)
E—2—<IUrFaAxo2(1)

Motor Plate (1)
E—42—7L—F()

Bulkhead- A (2)
NIbo~y F-A(2)

Bulkhead- B (2)
NIV Ay F-B(2)

Motor Mount-R (1)
E—42—<ITUY F-R(1)

M3 x8mm
Button Screw
REYAoYa—

M6 x 23mm
Aluminum Post
ALRZ +

Motor Mount-R
E—2—TIVF-R

Motor Mount Connector

Rt L4 b i b 37 8]
M6 x 23mm
Aluminum Post
ALEZR b+

Bulkhead - A
JAVIZ-ZaN S Y

Bulkhead - B
LAy F-B

Bulkhead - B
VI Ay F-B

Bulkhead - A
Lo~y F-A

M3 x6mm
Flat Screw
77y A9 21—

Assembled View
ARy

M3 x 10mm
Button Screw
REVRY)1—

Motor Plate
E—2—7L—}

Assembled View
#0537

-




2. Front & Rear Bulkhead Cover / 7 b&YUT - INIVIAN Y FHIN—

(BAG 2
D

M3 x 6mm Flat Screw (2)
M3x6mm 75y F X7 a1—(2)

T

M3 x 6mm Button Screw (3)
M3x6mmRZ X7 1) 12— (3)

J

M3 x 8mm Button Screw (1)
M3x8mmARZRAY 1) 1—(1)

(e

M3 x 14mm Button Screw (2)
M3x14mm RZ VX5 1—(2)

M10x 15 x 4 Bearing (2)
M10x15x4 X7 U5 (2)

Solid Axle Spool Cup (2)
YUY F7IRIVAT—IVAY 7 (2)

a2

Solid Axle Body (1)
YUy F79RIVERT1—(1)

Bearing Holder- A (1) /B (1)
N7YTRIVE—-A(1)/B(1)

3RAC-3PY-33 Pulley (1)
3RAC-3PY-33 7—U— (1)

M3 x 8mm Button Screw
M3x8mmARZ VRV 1—

- ==

- 4o ) A 5 7 ’[.

- o - e G 17 Jéw D
N -"

/.
~ /

N e
S Adilifpe:;
L
= o / o1 | -l_-

Y

2
.
>

A

M3 x 6mm Flat Screw
M3x6mm 75y PRI 21—

Assembled View

#Har
Solid Axle / YUY E74RIL
°°°o 000
Solid Axle Spool Cup

o =P (| © o YUy R7HRIVAT—Ibhy T
fo) o (o) (o]

60 o'lo

]

CcuTt
M10x 15 x 4 Bearing

M10x15x4RF Y5 Solid Axle Body

3RAC-3PY-33 Pulley
3RAC-3PY-33 F—1)—

M3 x 6mm Button Screw
M3x6mmREZRIY 21—
Solid Axle Spool Cup
V) R79RIWRT—Ivhy T

M3 x 14mm Button Screw
M3x14mmREZ VX7 a1—

Bearing Holder- A
NTZYLTRIVE—-A

Assembled View
ZH37 X

M3 x 14mm Button Screw
M3x14mmREY X1 21—

M10x 15 x 4 Bearing
MI0X15x4RT U Y

VY)Y F77RIVERT 1 —

Bearing Holder- B
NFYTRIVE—-B

=i =




3. Steering System & Motor Mount / 77V /5 VAT L & E—2—T Y

) M3 x 3mm Set Screw (2)
M3x3mmty bR 1—(2)
M1.6 x 5mm Socket Screw (4)
[ M16x5mm Y7y X7 21— (4)
M3 x 6mm Flat Screw (2)
M3x6mm 75wy F X2 1—(2)
M3 x 6mm Button Screw (1)
M3x6mmARZZXT Y 1—(1)

M3 x 8mm Button Screw (6)
M3 x8mmARZ XU 1—(6)

4x8x 3 Bearing (1)
4x8x3INT UG (1)

M4 x 10 x 0.6 Pulley Spacer (1)
M4x10x0.6 7—1) —AXR—H—(1)

16T Pulley (1)
16T 7—1—(1)

O

Puley Gear Adaptor (2)
T—U—FTT7ET2—(2)

I

Main Shaft M4 X 47 (1)
AL ¥ 7 FMAX 4T (1)

S3M-171-4 Belt (1)
S3M-171-4 N\JL b+ (1)

Bearing Holder-A (1) /B (1)
N7 U TRIVE—-A(1)/B(1)

Motor Mount -L (1)

\
T

E—2—<UVk-L()

Bearing Holder- A
N7V TRIVE—-A

Bearing Holder-B
NFYZTRIVE—-B

M1.6x 5mm
Socket Screw
Viry bAoY)a—

Motor Mount-L
E—2—<TVb+-L

4x8x3
Bearing
7V T

M3 x6mm
Button Screw
REyZ9Ya—

M3 x8mm
Button Screw
KRR ) a—

Default belt tension setting
BENIVN T3V ER

Socket Screw
Viry bR a—

Note Position
frEEE

S3M-171-4 Belt
S3M-171-4 ~NJb b

M1.6x5mm
Socket Screw
Vry bRV 21—

M16x5mm Y4y FRIY1—

@ v
. ‘\W .6 x 5mm Socket Screw

16T Pulley
16T 7—1)—

Puley Gear Adaptor
TV —F7T7ET 2~

Puley Gear Adaptor
T=V—FTTET2—
~

Main Shaft M4 X 47
ALV %7 FMAX 4T

M4x10x0.6
Pulley Spacer
T=Y=ZAR—H—

M3 x 3mm Set Screw
M3x3mmty P X Ya1—

—

M3 x6mm
Flat Screw
75y bRIY 21—

M3 x8mm

Button Screw
?/"M YAIY1—

{%%: \
e aB
e

S
g

()

X
£
L

0

0
V &

) Y,

N\
)

U

]

\

e
Y

f

~

X
=Y
OB

(3

|




4. Front & Rear Bulkhead Cover / 7/ F&YV7 - INIVIAN Y FHIN—

M3 x 6mm Button Screw (2)
M3x6mmRZVAT1)1—(2)

M3 x 8mm Flat Screw (6)
M3x8mm 735w F X7 1) 21— (6)

Oj]ll 4.8 x5 x4 Ball Stud (2)

48x5x 4 R—IVAZY F(2)

M1.5x 9mm Pin (1)
C—IM15x9mm £ (1)

l] M3 x 6 x 1.0 Spacer (2)

M3 x6x1.0 AR—H%—(2)
5.8mm Ball Stud (2)
58mm R—JLRZ Y F(2)
M7 x4 x 5 Shim (1)
M7x4x5 (1)

4 x 8x 3 Bearing (1)
4x8X3NT UG (1)

M6 x 23 Aluminum Post (1)
M6x23 ALIRX I (1)

Sport_Spur gear Cover (1)
AIN=FT HIN—(1)

B

Sport_Drift Gear Adaptor (1)
FUZ bFT77H4T2—(1)

SG-4892 Spur Gear 92T (1)
SG-4892 R/N—F77 92T(1)

Rear Shock Tower (1)
U7oavy27—(1)

Sport_Spur gear Cover
AN—=FTHI{—

M3 x 8mm Flat Screw

M3x8mm 73y bRV 21—

M1.5x 9mm Pin

M1.5x9mm £~ \ﬂ

SG-4892 Spur Gear 92T
$G-4892 R/)\—F77 92T

__--"4x8x3
Bearing

v

56

@ (=) 1
Yo kv
,lf'-:r.—r.f_
Y ;..

M7 x4 x5 Shim
M7x4x5 L

Sport_Drift Gear Adaptor
U M¥T7T7ETR—

IS T/
=\
s \4

7

Assembled View
#H 37 [

Rear Bulkhead Cover_A(1)/B (1)
YT INILI A~y BA8—A(1)/B (1)

M3 x6mm

Rear Shock

Tower

V72avy29—

Button Screw
KEVRHY ;\
/

5.8mm Ball Stud
58mmR—jLXZy F

AV

4.8x5x 4 Ball Stud

48x5x4FK—IVRRY F

M3 x6x 1.0 Spacer
M3x6x1.0 ARN—H—

Rear Bulkhead Cover_A
U7 IV ~y FAIR—A

[

Note : Please repeat steps for Right Side assembly.
CTHER BRIOHEIIERT v TERVELTIEEL,

M3 x8mm
Flat Screw
759 bR Ya—

M6x 23 ALRZ F

M6 x 23 Aluminum Post

M3 x8mm
Flat Screw
75y bAYYa—

Assembled View
Az RYAN




4. Front & Rear Bulkhead Cover / 703/ &7 - INIVIANY FHIN—

)

M3 x 6mm Flat Screw (2)
M3x6mm 75y RV 1)a1—(2)

Y

M3 x 8mm Flat Screw (4)
M3x8mm 75w bR U a1—(4)

T

M3 x 6mm Button Screw (8)
M3 x6mm REZZXT ) 21— (8)

T

M3 x 8mm Button Screw (2)
M3x8mmARZVAV 11— (2)

I

M3 x 10mm Button Screw (2)
M3x10mm RZV XY 1—(2)

Front Bulkhead Cover (1)
v bIvgAy KAI—(1)

Front Belt Tension Mount (1)

Front Upper Arms PLate (1)

Upper Deck (1)
TYIN—=TvF(1)

OV N b T a vV E()

7Y b7y IN—T—L7L—F (1)

M3 x 8mm Flat Screw
M3x8mm 73w bRV a1—

M3 x6mm
Button Screw
REVZAIYa1—

M3 x6mm
Button Screw

:‘ﬁ&‘/l’?'}:—?? i

M3 x 8mm
Button Screw
RKEVZRI) 21—

Front Bulkhead Cover
7a¥ by Fhit—

M3 x6mm
Flat Screw
75y bR Ya—

#H3I

Front Upper Arms PLate
ZaY b7y IN=T—LTL—}

U J &
Iz ‘2/-“ .\l-\ i
e |
@'J [
Front Belt Tension Mount
ZAY kRT3 YRIVE
?—k M3 x6mm

Assembled View

M3x 10mm
Button Screw
RevR71) 21—

Button Screw
RKEyZ2o)1—

Upper Deck
TYN=TyF

-9.-




5. Rear Up Right & Upper Linkage / U7 -7 754 &7V IN—=) 05—

0 O

M2 x 9.8mm Pin (2)
M2x9.8mm E>/ (2)

M3 x 4mm Set Screw (2)
M3x4mm v F X521 21—(2)

O

4.8 x 5 x4 Ball Stud (2)
48x5x4R—ILAZY K (2)

U

©

M5 x 10 x 4 Bearing (4)
M5x10x4 X7 > %5 (4)

5MM Adaptor (2)
SMM 7 Z72—(2)

LI ]

M3 x 26.4 Pin (2)
M3x26.4 E> (2)

7z
5

Y )

42MM Turnbuckle (2)
MM Z— 1INy 7)1 (2)

= 2=
@=l
4.8mm x 16mm Ball Cap (4)
4.8mmx 16mm R—JbF+ v 7 (4)

.'-lm JT o)

Universal Shaft - 44mm (2)
A==+ 7 b -44mm (2)

Rear Upright - Left (1)
v 754k (1)

Rear Upright - Right (1)
U7-7v 754 b -aHE(1)

ST-025 Tool Set service pack
ST-0251/10A—HBY—ibt v b

42MM Turnbuckle
L2MM 2= 18y Z21b

4.8mm x 16mm Ball Cap
4.8mmx 16mm K—jbF+v 7

Rear Up Right / U779 751k
Left / =

4.8 x 5x4 Ball Stud

48x5x4 R—JVRZ Y F\g

M2 x 9.8mm Pin

M2x 9.8mm EV\D

M5 x 10 x 4 Bearing

5MM Adaptor
SMM 7 H# 75—

M5x10x4X7 U

T

M5x1
M5x1

Rear Upright - Left
U7-7v 754+ - %R

[

THE AROBAMIER Ty T ERVELTIEEW,

Note : Please repeat steps for Right Side assembly.

]

Upper Linkage / 7vIN\=V2 47—

Egr:::.g X2

Assembled View
4037 [

Universal Shaft-44mm

A=N\—=HIb v 7 b -44mm

0x 4 Bearing
0x4n7YU 5

M3 x 26.4 Pin
M3x264E> M3 x4mm
Set Screw
£y bR Ya2—

[Note : Please repeat steps for Right Side assembly.

)

CHEEARIOHAIRRT YT ERYRLTEEL.

-10 -




6. Steering System /| 77V GV AT s

M3 x 6mm Flat Screw
M3x6mm 75y F XY a1—

M3 x 5mm Flat Screw (2) mg x gm"‘ F'aES‘C'E“;(? Do
M3x5mm735wy FXT1a1—(2) xémm 77 * i M3 Countersink Washer
lats @ M3IADU =0Ty v —
M3 x 6mm Flat Screw
— M3 Countersink Washer
3xemm 73 b2V 0| S [ R

M3 x 6mm Button Screw (4) —— AF VLR RAF=IVY LAR—Y—
M3x6mmRZ 2 X7Y 1—(4) Stainless Steel Shim Spacer M5 x 8 x 2.5 Bearing
RF VLR RF =V LAR—H— gl
M3 x 8mm Button Screw (2) i e SRR M5x8x25"7U> T
M3 x8mmiRZVRT1) 21— (2) M5 x 8 x 2.5 Bearing

[ ]:ﬂﬂ' M5x8x2.5 "7V
Drift Steering ArmR
4.8x5 x4 Ball Stud (2) Drift Steering Arm L - DiftSteerngAmE
48x5x4 R—IVRZY F(2) FUTFRFTUZST—LL

@ M5 x 8 x 2.5 Bearing
M5x7x0.2 é/MSXBXZ.S’\"T")‘/V
Stainless Steel Shim Spacer (2) M5 x 8 2.5 Bearing

AT VLR RF—IV LAR—H—(2) M5x8x25R7 U4

u:] RWD M8 x 14 Post

RWD M8 x 14 KX b
M5.7 x 4.2 Flanged Tube (2) mg ﬂgi ;3 Z?/ff k
M5.7x42752T9F1—7(2)

N 48x5x4
\ ) Ball Stud
4 M3 x8mm K—=IVRAR Y F
M5x8x2.5 B?aring (4) gg;te/n;c;e"jll— i M3 x6mm \g
M5x8x25~77Y %5 (4) Button Screw
REVRY)1—

H ]

RWD M8 x 14 Post (2) Drift Steering =

RWDM8x 14 KRX b (2) FUZRRFTUVY

1©

M3 Countersink Washer (2)
M3ATB—0 0Ty v—(2)

Steering Mixing (2)
ATFTIVTEXRIVH(2)

Steering Mixing
AFTIZTEXRIVT

Drift Steering Arm L (1)
FUZMRFTVGT7—LL(Y)

Drift Steering Arm R (1)
FUZ FRFT7IUT7—LR(1)

M3 x 5mm
Flat Screw
T7ZvrRIYa—

Drift Steering (1)
FUZ FRF7U25(1)

-11 -




7. Front Knuckle / 7> k- Fv2ib

(5G4 ] BAG 3

M1.6 x 5mm Socket Screw (2)
M1.6x5mm YTy b X7 1—(2

M2 x 9.8mm Pin (2)
—J M2x9.8mm E> (2)

Oj]]l 4.8 x5 x 4Ball Stud (2)

48x5x4K—IVARY K (2)

O[ll]]' M5.8 X 5 Ball Stud (4)
M5.8X5KR—JVAZ v K (4)

M5 x 10 x 4 Bearing (4)

D4 RWD Front upper Arms Upper Llinkage / 7Y IN\—=V7F5—
D4RWDRZOY b7 vIN=7—L 4.8mmx 16mm
Ball Cap- Left

F—lF v v 7- ER 16mm Turnbuckle
g 16mm 2 —> 13y 71l

16mm Turnbuckle
16mm Z2—>I\y 711

= — 510

Front upper Suspension Cap 5.8mm

70V 7y N~ X%+ v 7 5.8mm A8mmx12mm
Ball Cap

F—=ivFvv 7

2.2mm

M5x10x4 X7 V> 5 (4) i

Assembled View

[ oshal ] k2

p(Ehva

16mm Turnbuckle (4) Note : Please repeat steps for Right Side assembl
il : i i ssembly.

16mm 2—> 18w 27U (4) T e [:;}g BRIDBIRR T T ZBEL T T, i ]

q %C)J M5.8 X 5 Ball Stud Front Knuckle / Za>F-Fv2Ib

M58X 5 R—ILR&ZY K

N &

i —

7T @ 48x5x4
D4 RWD KPI Steering Block L Ball Stud

-c- D4RWDA KPIRF7 Y5 7av s L R—=IVRA &Y F

I W

4.8mm x 12mm Ball Cap (2)
4.8mmx 12mm R—JjbF+ v 7 (2)
M5x10x4

Bearing
~TFYT
5MM Adaptor

SMM7 A T2 —

Outer Shaft
TIE2—=% Tk

M5x10x4
Bearing
N7V

Front upper Suspension Cap 5.8mm(2)
787 b7y IN—3XF v v 7 5.8mm(2)

.

QTS
X

Outer Shaft (2)
72— vT7 Q) M2x9.8mm Pin Ball Stud
M2x 9.8mm £~ K—IWR% Y K
e =T
4.8mm x 16mmBall Cap L (1)/R (1) Note : Please repeat steps for Right Side assembly. ASS‘embIEd View
48mmx 16mm R—IbE v v 7 LVR(1)| (SEE: BNORTER 7Y T2 RIEL TS, #HAL X

Socket Screw
Viry bR 1—

D4 RWD Front upper Arms (2)
D4RWDRZOY b7y IN—7—L1(2)

QO

D4 RWD KPI Steering Block L (1)/ R (1) [

D4 RWDA KPIZ>7 U ¥ 570w % L(1)/R (1) Note : Please repeat steps for Right Side assembly. ]

CHEE AR TY 7 ZBURLTEEL,

-12 -




8. Steering System & Motor Mount / A7 7V IV ATL & E—RZ—IIV

) M3 x 3mm Set Screw (2)
M3x3mmEy FX71Ua1—(2)
D- M1.6 x 5mm Socket Screw (2)
M16x5mm YTy X 1)21—(2)
M3 x 8mm Flat Screw (2)
M3x8mm 735w R 1a1—(2)
M3 x 6mm Button Screw (1)
M3x6mmREZXT 11— (1)
M3 x 8mm Button Screw (1)
M3x8mmARZ/ X7 1)1—(1)
Spring Saver Spring 11MM (1)
A7V TE—N—Z 7Y 5 1Tmm(1)
Spring Saver Spring 12MM (1)
AT 2 Ge— "= 7)) 5 12mm(1)
Spring Saver Spring 13MM (1)
ATV G2—N—ZF1) 5 13mm(1)

Q
O

Spring Saver Spring 14MM (1)
AT Ge—IN—RF U5 14mm(1)

4.8mm Ball HEX L=5 (1)
4.8mm R—JL(FRA) L=5 (1)

M3 x 16mm Set Screw (1)
M3x16mmEy FXZ 11— (1)
| ]
M3 x 42mm Pin (2)
M3 x42mm E> (2)

©Jl

M3 Countersunk Washer (2)
M3ADYZ—I2 0Ty v—(2)

L IO

M3 x 6 x 5.3mm Nylon post (2)
M3x6x53mm 7+ OVKRZAF (2)

|

Spring Saver Set (1)
ATV TE—N—tvy + (1)

©

123

Spring Saver Set 23T (1)
ATV T—I\—ty b 23T(1)

Spring Saver Set (1)
A7V Te—N—1v k(1)

@Or=llw==

4.8mm x 16mm Ball Cap (2)
48mmx 16mm FA—IbF v v 7 (2)

lo | |

XI_Sport Upper Servo Mount (2)
TyIN—HY—RITVF(2)

M1.6x5mm
Socket Screw

M3 x42mm Pin

M3 x42mm E>

Yy bA7Ya—

M3 x6x53mm
Nylon post
FLavRI+

M3 x 3mm Set Screw

x3mmt'y l~17')1—\.
£

Note : Please repeat steps for Right Side assembly.

[ TEE  AROHIIERT Y TERBELTIEE L,

Assembled View

#H31
Spring Saver Set
ATV Te—1—ty b
Spring Saver Spring 11MM gnjt:of\ns‘gew

Spring Saver Spring 12MM
ATV G2—I\—=RAT U5 12mm

Spring Saver Spring 14MM

AT) 0 Ge—IR—R TV F14mm

Spring Saver Set _23T
ATV Te—1{—ty 23T

A7Y 2 Te—=1\—=ZA7) 751 1mm

Spring Saver Spring 13MM
RAFYG—=I\—=R 7YV 713mm

55

4.8mm
Ball HEX L=5
F—IV(7RA) L=5

s

M3 x 8mm
Flat Screw

XI_Sport Upper Servo Mount
TYN—Y—RII” b

M3 Countersunk Washer
M3AOYR—=22 07y v—

75y bR a—

©

4.8mmx 16mm
Ball Cap

©)

M3 Countersunk Washer

I REYZAIYa—

ﬁ\smng Saver Set _
Mixemm  AZUTTE—I—y b

Button Screw
REVRY)a—

XI_Sport Upper Servo Mount
TYyN—Y—KI Tk

F—lbdpy7y M3xi6mm

M3 AU Z—2 9Dy v — o
Assembled View
M3 x 8mm Flat Screw b
M3x8mm 75w FRZY 21— .ﬁﬂ_‘Ll-g]
Set Screw m
vy bR a2— | —
4.8mmx 16mm’ ©—— —7
Ball Cap .
R 4 0.2mm

-13 -




9. RC Unit Installation

M3 x 8mm Set Screw (2)
M3x8mm+ty F XU a1—(2)

e

M3 x 6mm Flat Screw (10)
M3x6mm 735w b RXZ 1) 12— (10)

[

M3 x 10mm Flat Screw (2)
M3x10mm73wv FR2Y 21— (2)

(| seizinsis

M3 x 18mm Button Screw (1)
M3x18mmRAZ X7 1) 21— (1)

Od

4.8mm Ball HEX L=5 (1)
4.8mm R—JU(73F) L=5 (1)

O |

M3 x 6 x5 Spacer (2)
M3 x6x5 AR—H—(2)

CEe=

Body Clip (2)
RTr4—2Uv7(2)

I[©,

M3 Countersunk Washer (2)
M3ADUYZ—22 7Ty v—(2)

e
Battery tray Clip Nut (2)
Ny TFU—rLAOUYTFv F(2)

Battery tray Scoket (2)
Ny TFY—=bLAVYTY M2)

D) 9

2 I

| [FacTony racine prooucTs][]

174

Battery Tray (2) L

Ny TF)—=FLA1(2)

[ RC =y FOELY{FF

4.8mm Ball HEX L=5
4.8mm R—Jb(73 ) L=5

M3 x 6 x5 Spacer
M3x6x5 ANR—H—

Flat Screw
75y bR a—

M3 x 18mm Button Screw
M3x18mm REZ2 XY 1) 21—

Body Clip o Battery tray gg )S(frrenvrvn
EF4—o)w Clip Nut .- Jyai—
Ry — b L vy bR
49V Ty b
M3 x 10mm
Flat Screw
IS5y kRIY 21— Battery tray Socket

NyFU—bLAYsy b

MM3 Countersunk Washer

M3ADYE—2 20Ty v—

Note : Please repeat steps for Right Side assembly.
TEE  ARIOMEINER T v T ERIRLTLEEL,

L _
. Y

o i~
LA S
5 .*.};L -%’ A

M3 x 6mm Flat Screw
M3x6mm 75y X9 a1—

-14 -




9. RC Unit Installation / RC1.=v FOEIW{FiF

m Not Included
HRBITHEENTVWERA
Uh Double Side Stick Tape S
mr=7 Not Included

M3 x 6mm Button Screw (2) RRAAREAENTOE LA

M3x6mmRZ> 1) 1—(2) :
S Double Side Stick Tape
) , %; u |7 i p!
T =A
e
73

Double Side Stick Tape (1)
@mET—7 (1)

PG-4822
Pitch Pinion Gear 22T KO
X ‘ EyFE=F I FT 0T

l\ M3 x 3 Set Screw

M3x3twy PRZY 21—

Not Included
WRITRETENTVERA

N S
i;\: té/‘;h 7*
NG

is

M3 x 6mm Button Screw
M3x6mmAREZYRIYa1—

Assembled View
ZH3T X

-15 -




10. Oil Shock / A1 IVay¥y

2.5x6 x0.4mm E-Ring (6)
2.5x6x0.4mmEY >4 (6)

M2.8 x 1.9 O-Ring (3)
M2.8x1.90U>% (3)

0-Ring Spacer (3)
OU Y GAN——(3)

E-Ring
EVVT

©

Shock Silicon Cap (3)
YavyyyarFryv7Q3)

Upper Cover (3)
7 wIN—HIN—(3)

0-Ring Cover (3)
0T HIN—(3)

Shock Piston (3 Holes) (3)
2ayvIEXFYBR—IV)(3)

QY

Bottom Cap (3)
AELFvyT(3)

M115x1.50U>% (3)

Adjust Ring (3)
TIYARUVT(3)

0Oil Shock Body (3)
T4 avIRT1 (3)

“@ 5.8mm Ball Cap (3)
S 5.8mm R—JbF v v 7 (3)

O e

M3 x 28 Shock Shaft (3)
M3x28>3wo ¥+ 7 +(3)

W)

Shock Top Plastic Cap (3)
Yav I b TTISAFYIF v v T(3)

2.5x6x0.4mm

&

0Oil Shock Body
FAIavIRT«

5.8mm Ball Cap
5.8mm A—ibFvv 7S

mm

M11.5x 1.5 0-Ring (3) R E—

Install shock silicon cap on to shock body in an angle as shown,

itis normal for excess oil to bleed out.
YavIRT14—Ilcyav oo YavFvy

TERV I LER. PROAAIVHFENET. ZhREEORRTY.

TEE] #350 0l
S #3504

Shock Piston (3 Holes)
a3y IERMY(BKR—IV)

‘..

M3x 28 M2Bx 1.9
O-Ring
Shock Shaft e
PER A A Uz
oy Bottom Cap
/ O-Ring Spacer RhLFvrv7
2.5x6x0.4mm YV TAR—H—
E-Ring
EV>Y O-Ring Cover
oY Ihn—
Adjust Ring

TIRAMIVYT

M11.5x1.5
O-Ring
oury

N

ST-025 Tool Set service pack
ST-0251/10h—RY—Ibty k

Please Pre-thread the ball end
hole using a M3 screw.

AVR F=IVORIIT. M3RY ) 21—
IKEIRE—IVIY FR—IVERY I TTFEL,

1.Fully extend the shock shaft until piston is at the bottom of shock body,

while holding the shock upright fill shock oil to the level shown on the diagram

to the left.

2av I+ T hESIVT. ERM VB3 IRTA—ORETICLTFEWL,
FHILYZav I Vv 7 FESIVWT. Y3 v IF M IWEERICRTOLSITEALTLEEL,

2Slowly compress and extent shock shaft to remove any air bubbles under the piston.
FAB by INFHNB LS. ERPVELTIBHLTTEL. KighE{E3ET.
ER b OBBMERFTTEL,

3.Fully extent shock shaft, top up shock oil if necessary and allow to rest for 5 minutes

or until all air bubbles have been removed.

BEav I+ 7 bESIVWT. EX BV av I RTAORETICLTTEL, 2E
THNE. ZavIrFAIVERELTTEL. KEHHNBESIC. 54<¢50>ayvy
EHEVTTFEL.

4.Install Silicon Cap at an angle as shown in diagram below and bleed out any excess oil.
23w 72U VF v TEABIC. Y3 v IRT—IKBY R TFEL,
LROFAIVBRNTRIDH/ESDORRTT.

5.Fully tighten the cap and dean off any excess oil.
FryTEL>DOVERY IR EHEDST. BhlcAMIVERK>TTEL.

Upper Cover
TYIN—HI\—

¢

Shock Top Plastic Cap
PERKA P
SAFYIFvyTS

Shock Silicon Cap

@/93779U37$v'77

INCORRECT
FEH

CORRECT
IE#E

=16 =




10. Oil Shock / A1 1Vavy

M3 x 8mm Set Screw (2)
M3x8mm -ty FRS U 1—(2)

Ot

5.8mm Ball_H11(Steel)(2)
5.8mm Ball_H11 (XF—IL)(2)

Shock Spring Base Cover (3)
23V IRATYVIR—=ZHN—(3)

I

M1.2 x 13.5x 31mm_9T Spring (3)
M1.2x13.5x31Tmm_9T R 71) /%5 (3)

M1.2x13.5x 31mm_9T Spring
M1.2x13.5x31mm_9T RS 5

Shock Spring Base Cover
2avIRTIIIR—Z A1~

Front / 7Ok

5.8mm Ball_H11(Steel)

5.8mm Ball_H11 (RF—Jb)

M3 x 8mm Set Screw

M3x8mmty XYY a2—

Assembled View
#4037 [




11. Bumper & Body Post / I\ I\— & RT1—KAb

BAG 7 | BAG 4 Front / 7ai/k g
Flat Screw
7Z3v bR a—
Front Body Post
7ar k- K74 —KX b+

% Upper Bumper
Ty IS—ISVIN—
M3 x 8mm Flat Screw (2)
M3x8mmZ35wy XY U 1—(2) 1
Foam Bumper

[[” 4= LS —
M3 x 10mm Flat Screw (4)
M3x10mm 75y XYY 1—(4)

CEe=

Body Clip (4)
Rra4a—2Uv7(4)

!\M3 x10mm
Flat Screw
722v bR Y2

Body Post Cushion (2) Body Post Cushion
RF4—RKZX+ovoav @) il

[l—E_‘:E')oooooooooooq

Front Body Post (2)
7Y b RF4—KZF(2)

Cgnn®

Bumper (1)
ININ—(1)

Bumper
INVIN—

Body Clip
Rra—oVv7

Body Clip
RFra—o)v 7

Upper Bumper (1)
Ty IN—INZIN— (1)

Foam Bumper (1)
Z+—LINVIN—(1)

Flat Screw
7Y bRV a—




11. Bumper & Body Post / I\ /\— & RF1—KAb

(86 7

M3 x 10mm Button Screw (2)
M3x10mmARZZX oY) 12— (2)

Ce= | A

Body Clip (4) Body Clip
RT4—2Uv 7 (@) RFa=2Uv7

Body Post Cushion
R4 =KX povvay

Rear Body Post
U7 -Rr4—RKXF

— o=

Body Post Cushion (2)
RT4—RKXbIv2a> (2)

A

k)OOOOOOO

Rear Body Post (2)
V7 -R74—KZX b (2)

M3 x 10mm Button Screw
M3x10mm A2V X7 1—

12. Tire Set Installation / 21 ¥ty FOEW{FIF

ez

M3 x 10mm Flat Screw (2)
M3x10mm 73y bR a1—(2)

OH

Flanged Nut - 4mm (4) ;
757IFy b -4mm(4)

Drift diffuser Lower
FYZbre722—Ya—0—

“@ ) @Ml.l ca
| =5
‘ @ | 3RAC-GS04 CA Glue( Not Included)
. . 3RAC-GS04 CA 7ib— (MRIRAENTOERA)

& @R

Drift diffuser Lower (1) ! !
FUZ T 72—Yn—7—) |7

Rim Set (4)
YLty (4)

Note : Please repeat steps for Right Side assembly.
TER: ARIDEIIERAT Y T RSRLTLEE L.

§ py-= AT
M3 x 10mm Flat Screw
M3x10mm 75w FRZUa1—

Flanged Nut- 4mm
252JFy b -4mm

-19 -




13. RC Unit Installation / RC1.=v FOEW{FF

D

0
[

M3 x 8mm Button Screw (1) Antenna and Antenna Rod Head "
M3 x8mmARZVR5 1 1—(1) FYFF&TYTIOY FAy E

i

M3 x 14mm Flat Screw (2)
M3x14mm 75y F ROV 21— (2)

[©

M8 x 3 x 7 Post (2)
M8x3x7 KA (2)

rﬁ Final Assembled View

=k 4H =
Antenna Post (1) HY /3 ,.\E_LLM
TrTFRAR()
M3 x 8mm Button Screw

d | ] M3x8mmAREZXIY1—

Antenna Post
VibZeab b 74

Antenna and Antenna Rod Head (1)
TYTFTVTFAY FAy F(1)

M3 x 6mm Flat Screw
M3x6mm 75y AV Y a1—

Assembled View
ZH37 [

Rear Battery Mounting Plate
YTy TU—=RIVTF14 2T TL—F

Rear Battery Mounting Plate (1)

DTNy TV=OVT4 25 TL— k1) l

M8x 3x7Post
M8x3x7 KXk

M3 Countersunk Washer

M3IADIR—=I V9T v —
Battery tray Socket
NyFY—=bLAYTy b

¢ . b M3 x 10mm
@ Flat Screw
\ 75y R 21—
M3 x14mm ~/
Flat Screw !
75y RV a1— Body Clip )
RF4—2Vv7

-20 -




14. Parts Include / i< EZHBIN\—Y

M3 x 6mm Flat Screw (12)
M3x6mm 75w FXT1) 21— (12)

M3 x 8mm Set Screw (6)
EZED M3x8mm -ty FXZ 11— (6)

M3 x 8mm Button Screw (2)
M3 x8mmAREZV X 1—(2)

[I M3 x 6 x 1.0 Spacer (8)
M3 x6x1.0 ANX—1—(8)

5.8mm Ball Stud (2)
5.8mmE—ILAZY K (2)

SM0.5mm
..g .. Suspension Mount Rolling Center Shim (4)

YAy bO— 52— L (4)

ag FFO.5mm
Suspension Mount Rolling Cneter Shim (2)
YAy b= 5E 82— 0(2)

” Front lower Suspension Cap 5.8mm (2)
7ar ba—7—%ZF v v 75.8mm(2)

Drift Front Suspension Arm _L (1)
7Y b YR7—L_L(1)

Drift Front Suspension Arm _R (1)
Z8Y b9 R7—L_R(1)

NQ

)

FRR

Drift RF-0 Suspension Mount - Left (1)
Drift RF-0 Y A< > b - Zf8I(1)

BED Drift RF-0 Suspension Mount - Right (1)

Drift RF-0 H X< 7> b - &ffI(1)

)

FBL Drift FR-0 Suspension Mount - Left (1)

Drift FR-0 ¥ A< > b - Zfi(1)

A

“Drift FR-0 Suspension Mount - Right (1)
Drift FR-0 Y <7 > I - HI(1)

] M3 x 46mm Pin (4)

M3 x 46mm E (4)

6 ——_0

Drift Suspension Mount -RR_30 (1)
H A<~ F-RR_30(1)

Ultimate Suspension Mount FF-0 (1)
YA T > MFE-0(1)

s

SDM Rear Suspension Arms (2)
U7 -5 RX7—L (2)

o
(o] O O [oX-Ne] OO
o
o O
o
(o] O O 00O O O
(o]

o o
o o

o o o o

© o o000 o o o @ ©

°o o o o
0o 0O00O00O0OO o

oO o (@] o o

o (e] [eX-Ne] (@] o

o © oo o

o

Main Chassis (1)

AV T—(1)

-21-




14. Parts Include / #mlcZHBIN—Y

uuuuu

S3M-171-4 Belt (1)
S3M-171-4 XL | (1)

m
M3 x 3mm Set Screw (2)

M3x3mmty FRXYYa1—(2)

[T

M1.6 x 5mm Socket Screw (4)

M1.6x5mm Y45y A7) 1—(4)

[

M3 x 6mm Flat Screw (12)

M3x6bmm 735w F XY 21—(12)

E©

Puley Gear Adaptor (2)
T—U—FT7T7ETE—(2)

16T Pulley (1)
16T 7—1U—(1)

33T Pulley (1)
33T 7—1—(1)

Front Belt Tension Mount (1)
ZaY MRV Frvavrov M)

T
—OO—O
@
@@ @@

AN

Motor Plate Sport (1)
E—2—T7L—M1)

Sport_Spur gear Cover (1)
AIN—FT H18—(1)

k=

M3 x 6mm Button Screw (4)
M3 x6mmRZ /X7 1) 12— (4)

==

M3 x 8mm Button Screw (8)
M3 x8mmREZ VX5 1) 1—(8)

([

M3 x 10mm Button Screw (4)
M3x10mmRZV A9 1) 12— (4)

([pomrasnm

M3 x 14mm Button Screw (2)
M3x14mmRZV A1) 21— (2)

©

M4 x 10 x 0.6 Pulley Spacer (1)
M4x10x0.67—1—RR—H—(1)

Solid Axle Spool Cup (2)
YUy F7IRIVAT—=IVAY 7 (2)

Motor Mount Connector (1)
E—Z—<UY 3RV 42(1)

Ol

4 x 8 x 3 Bearing (1)
4x8x3NT YT (1)

M10x 15 x 4 Bearing (2)
M10x15x4 X7 U5 (2)

|1 m—

M6 x 23mm Aluminum Post (3)
M6 x23mm ALARZR b (3)

_ 1

Main Shaft M4 X 47 (1)
ALV % 7 FM4X47(1)

2

Solid Axle Body (1)
YUy E7 I RIVRT 14— (1)

Bearing Holder- A (2) /B (2)
N7V TRIVE—-A(2)/B(2)

Bulkhead - A (2) /B (2)

INIVIAy F-A(2)/B(2)

Motor Mount _L (1)_R (1)
E—2—<9> b+ _L(1) _R(1)

-22 -




14. Parts Include / #mlcZHBIN\—Y

Do I© I—1]

M3 x 6mm Flat Screw (2) M3 x6x 1.0 Spacer (2) M6 x 23 Aluminum Post (1)
M3 x6mm 75y kR Y 1—(2) M3x6x1.0 AN—4%—(2) M6x 23 ALEZ k (1)
M3 x 8mm Flat Screw (10)
= )7 — 5.8mm Ball Stud (2) M3 x 6 x 5.3 Nylon post (2)
NexBmm F3 % AT a1l 5.8mm R—ILZ Ry K (2) M3x6x53F A OVHEZF(2)
M3 x 6mm Button Screw (10) I:D:I
M3 x6mm KZ > 27 Y 12— (10) 0 -~0
M7 x4 x 5 Shim (1) @

[]]- M7 x4x5 < L\(1) fo) (o)
M3 x 8mm Button Screw (2)
M3 x8mm K2R 21—(2) I:I Sport_Drift Gear Adaptor (1)

FUZEFT77472—(1)

(]]- 4x8x3 Bearing (1)
4x8x3NT UG (1)

M3 x 10mm Button Screw (2)

M3 x10mmAREZV R Y a1—(2)

Crfw

4.8 x 5 x4 Ball Stud (2)
48x5x4R—IVAZY F(2)
—

M1.5x 9mm Pin (1)
M1.5x9mm E>/ (1)

Front Bulkhead Cover (1)
v bNIbgAy BAIR—(1)

Rear Bulkhead Cover_A(1)/B (1)
5G-4892 Spur Gear 92T (1) YT INIbIAY KAR—A()/B (1)
SG-4892 X/\—F77 92T(1)

D4 RWD Front upper Arms (2) Rear Shock Tower (1)
D4RWDAZOY b7 vIN—T7—L1(2) Y7vavoy27—(1) Front Upper Arms PLate (1)
ZAVEFTFYN=T—LTL—F(1)

Upper Deck (1)
7yIN—TvE(1)

=93 .




14. Parts Include / B GmiIcZ HBIN—"Y

M2 x 9.8mm Pin (4)
M2 x9.8mm E>/ (4)

M3 x 4mm Set Screw (2)
M3x4mm v F X7 21— (2)

M1.6 x 5mm Socket Screw (2)
M16X5mm YTy PRI a1—(2)

M3 x 5mm Flat Screw (2)
M3x5mm 735w FX7Y) 21— (2)

BAG 4 ===

M3 x 6mm Flat Screw (2)
M3x6mm 75w F ARSI 1—(2)

M3 x 6mm Button Screw (4)
M3x6mm RZ AV 1) 12— (4)

M3 x 8mm Button Screw (2)
M3x8mmREZVRXTY 21— (2)

4.8 x 5 x 4 Ball Stud (6)
48x5x4R—JVLAZ Y K (6)

Cfm
O

)

M5.8 X 5 Ball Stud (4)
M5.8 X5 R—ILR%Zw K (4)

Outer Shaft (2)
TIZ—v 70 (2)

O
I[©)

S

N N R

M5.7 x 4.2 Flanged Tube (2)
M5.7x4275>IFa1—7(2)

M5x7x0.2
Stainless Steel Shim Spacer (2)
ATV LR RF =V LAR—H—(2)

M3 Countersink Washer (2)
M3ADZ—2 2000y v—(2)

M5 x 8 x 2.5 Bearing (4)
M5x8x257 14 (4)

M5 x 10 x 4 Bearing (8)
M5x10x4 X714 (8)

RWD M8 x 14 Post (2)
RWD M8x 14 ;KX | (2)

16mm Turnbuckle (4)
16mm Z2—>/I\v 7 (4)

M3 x 26.4 Pin (2)
M3x26.4 EZ (2)

42MM Turnbuckle (2)
42MM Z—2 1Ny 71U (2)

O

Universal Shaft - 44mm (2)

L

Steering Mixing (2)
RFTIUVTIFIVI(2)

C2a

Front upper Suspension Cap 5.8mm(2)
78 b7 yIN—H%XF v v 7 5.8mm(2)

i

4.8mm x 12mm Ball Cap (2)
4.8mmx 12mm R—jbF+ v 7 (2)

=T E~0)

4.8mm x 16mmBall Cap L (1)/R (1)
4.8mm x 16mm R—JbF ¥ v FL(1)/R(1)

(.

5MM Adaptor (4)
SMM 7 & 72— (4)

Rear Upright - Left (1)
U7-Tv734 k- &l (1)

I 1
Z 7 X

Ol

D4 RWD KPI Steering Block L (1)/ R (1)
D4RWDHA KPIRF 7Y >4 70y L(1)/R(1)

Rear Upright - Right (1)
U7-7v 734 +-A# ()

)

AZN—H)T+ 7 b -44mm (2)

Drift Steering Arm L (1)
FUZMRFT7ITT7—LL(1)

Drift Steering Arm R (1)
FUZ FRFT7 UG 7—LR(1)

Drift Steering (1)
FUZ FRF7U>5()

Upper Bumper (1)
T wIN—ININ—(1)

-24 -




14. Parts Include / R GiIcZ8HBIN—Y

M3 x 3mm Set Screw (2)
M3x3mmty FXZ1)21—(2)

M3 x 8mm Set Screw (2)
M3x8mmty FX7VUa1—(2)

M3 x 16mm Set Screw (1)
M3x16mmty F XS 21—(1)

[

M1.6 x 5mm Socket Screw (2)
M1.6x5mm YTy F X7 1)a1—(2)

e

Battery tray Clip Nut (2)
Ny FTU—=bLA7YUyTFv k()

4.8mm x 16mm Ball Cap (6)
4.8mm x 16mm R—JLF v v 7 (6)

e} |

XI_Sport Upper Servo Mount (2)
TYIN—HP—RI TV (2)

Battery tray Scoket (2)
Ny FUY—=rLAVTy F2)

|

Ny —

l |IFAGTOIRY RACING PRDDMC’H’B|

NN

Battery Tray (2)
NyFU—kLA(2)

C

Spring Saver Spring 11TMM (1)
AFYGE—N—=ZTY 5 11mm(1)

C

Spring Saver Spring 12MM (1)
RATY2GE—N—=ZF V5 12mm(1)

C

Spring Saver Spring 13MM (1)
AT G2—IN—ZFY %5 13mm(1)

C

Spring Saver Spring 14MM (1)
AT 2 Ge—N\—=R TV F14mm(1)

M3 x 42mm Pin (2)
M3 x42mm E> (2)

LI

M3 x6x 5 Spacer (2)
M3x6x5 AR—4—(2)

|

Spring Saver Set (1)
A7 Ge—nN—ty (1)

(8
23

Spring Saver Set 23T (1)
ARF) 25— nN—ty k 23T(1)

or

Spring Saver Set (1)
ATV Ge—N—ty k(1)

©

)

M3 x 6mm Flat Screw (10)
M3x6mm 735w F X5 1) 2—(10)

e

M3 x 8mm Flat Screw (2)
M3x8mm 735w FRT 11— (2)

ey

M3 x 10mm Flat Screw (2)
M3x10mm 75wy FRYUa1—(2)

b

M3 x 6mm Button Screw (3)
M3x6mmARZ X1 21— (3)

ez

M3 x 8mm Button Screw (1)
M3x8mmARZ/ XS Y a1—(1)

[} oecatscn

M3 x 18mm Button Screw (1)
M3x18mmARZZXY ) 21— (1)

o=

Body Clip (2)
RFa—7Vv7(2)

(f

4.8mm Ball HEX L=5 (2)
4.8mm R—IV(FRA) L=5 (2)

©l

M3 Countersunk Washer (4)
M3AD A= Tyrv—(4)

Double Side Stick Tape (1)
mET—7 (1)

-25.




14. Parts Include / #{G@iIcEZHBIN—"Y

BAG & AL
2.5x6 x 0.4mm E-Ring (6)
2.5x6x04mmEY % (6)

©

M2.8 x 1.9 O-Ring (3)
M28x1.90U % (3)

©ll

0-Ring Spacer (3)
OV T AR—H—(3)

©)

O-Ring Cover (3)
oYY 5HIR—(3)

.
o

Shock Piston (3 Holes) (3)
2avVEX B KR=IV)(3)

M3 x 8mm Set Screw (2)
M3x8mmtEy FZXTU1—(2)

@l

5.8mm Ball_H11(Steel)(2)
5.8mmBall_H11 (RF—J1)(2)

O T

M3 x 28 Shock Shaft (3)
M3x28>3v oo+ 7 F(3)

OB

Bottom Cap (3)
RELFYYT(3)

Ol

Upper Cover (3)
7Y IN—HIN—(3)

Ol

Adjust Ring (3)
T7I¥AMIVT(3)
v'“}

Al 'l‘ “V‘u 1’ H |

Oil Shock Body (3)
LIV avIRT1 (3)

M1.2x 13.5 x 31mm_9T Spring (3)
M1.2x13.5x31mm_9T 271 >4 (3)

Qil

#350 Oil
#3501 IV

A
©

5.8mm Ball Cap (3)
58mm R—ILF+ v 7 (3)

Q

Shock Silicon Cap (3)
3wy avEev7(3)

O

M11.5x 1.5 0-Ring (3)
M115x1.50U> % (3)

Q)

Shock Spring Base Cover (3)
Y3V YIRTYIGR=ZHIN—(3)

Ol

Shock Top Plastic Cap (3)
Yav I by TTSAFYIF YT (3)

CEe=

BAG 7
Body Clip (8)
RFa—2oUv7(8)
M3 x 8mm Flat Screw (2)

&)

C— o

Body Post Cushion (4)
RF4—RXAbIvoar (4)

Bai

Antenna Post (1)
TUTFRAR ()

3x8mm7 Sy Y=
M l;(a) @ @% [l:goooooooooooo

M3 x 10mm Flat Screw (4)
M3x10mm 75y FXZYa1—(4)

==

M3 x T0mm Button Screw (2)
M3 x10mMmARZ AT 1) 21— (2)

Bumper (1)
INZIN—(1)

Foam Bumper (1)
T +—LININ—(1)

Front Body Post (2)
7aY b RT4—RX Q)

)

OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO

Rear Body Post (2)
D7 -R74—KIX b (2)

-26 -




14. Parts Include / i RmlcZ HB/IN—Y

BAG 8

e

M8 x 3 x7 Post (2)
M8x3x7 KAk (2)

Flanged Nut - 4mm (4)
75vJFy b-4mm(4)

(e

M3 x 8mm Button Screw (1)
M3x8mmARZZAS ) 1—(1)

)

M3 x 10mm Flat Screw (2)
M3x10mm 73y F X7 U a1—(2)

[ sz

M3 x 14mm Flat Screw (2)
M3x14mm 73wy FRX2U21—(2)

A

N\

Rim Set (4)

Antenna and Antenna Rod Head (1)
FUTF&TTFOY EAy F(1)

Drift diffuser Lower (1)
FUZ b F472—YO—7—(1)

Rear Battery Mounting Plate (1)
V7N FU—IT42T57TL— 1)

ULty b+ (4)

ST-025
M3 x 10mm Flat Screw (1)

M3x10mm 73wy FRXZ 1) a1—(1)

o

M5.7 x 5.5mm Flanged Tube (1)
M5.7x5.5mm 7S5 IF 21— (1)

M3 Lock Nut (1)
M3IOvoF+v k(1)

éffEi Z N
Sk D Ry EQ S
= = ® N

\/: %
Cross Wrench (1) Cross Wrench (1)
J0XALYF(1) JOALVF (1)

)= ® J55(

Turnbuckle Tuner (1)
B—=YINY I IVF1—F(1)

Ball Link Plier- A (1)
"=V TS5 v—-A(1)

O

M5 x 7 x 0.2 shim (1)
M5x7x0.2<4(1)

1©

M3 Countersunk Washer (1)
M3ADR—29Tyrv—(1)

Ball Cap Socket (1)
R=IbFvyTVry (1)

Ball Link Plier-B (1)
R=IVI> o TS514+v—-B(1)

-27 -




DRIVER SRACING DATE=21/05 /17

DD /s MM 7 vy

ISV TIITA

CIRCUIT PN
Indoor [Joutdoor
S‘?Jégg Track [ Asphalt Carpet [ Other
Traction High [ Medium O Low
D‘Wﬂ ”W” Track Condition Flat [J Bumpy
- LN 23 Taer
-~ .
= [ Gear Diff % ﬁ\ 5 mml|Oil # J00
: wt Bump Steer = Camber Angle Piston2[0 3 4
7—4 R 0 mm 0.5mm=1"Castor \ m@ 2 ° LI mm
L DnerSipacs: Extend Spacer | Castor Bladder Foam
0 mm Outer Spacer 0 .
0 mm FRl:|0nePiece b mm 15 Yes[] Nol]
M Separate Droop Spring  ZRACING
X - D0 ML5 X 25 X 6.5T
o e Hex Offset Downstop BIACK
O © L; I‘YIL mm| Notes
—=nn Toe Angle
000 10+ -2
2M
J__‘_TLM Rolling Shim 300 Rebound
FF 0.5 mm R 0.5 mm 0 *
[ Spool 12 Ride Height
[ Gear Diff RFS;)nePletce 5 5.5 mmlol # 200
eparate ———
wt Point Your Hole P 1 Camber Angle Piston2[] 34 4
= mm . .
o L5 2 LI mm
°°°° e Droo|
92 Outer Spacer I mm P Bladder Foam
5 Q L7 0 mm 8 mm Yes[] No]
= ag FLH'L Downstop Spring 3RACING
i 23 M12 X 31 X 9T
o Inner Spacer RR_3 NIL mm| PINK
= : 1 mm ®® Toe Angle Notes
00010 Hex Offset 3
Rolling Shim __ 9 mm 0o Rebound
RE_ 0.5 mm RR 0.5 mm 1 2 _ 0 =
R.Pulley Spur Gear
Motor: SCORPION 10.5T 33T 927
- mm . (**1) {621}
> prgv l)‘)' T
Spur Gear: 92 1 ( 48 /Pitch) (8.61) (R_Ic’e’me,) (‘;‘[:nl )
Pulley i
Pinion: 22 T (48 /Pitch) [BPB[2.06 ] lR/ﬂZﬂD
Wheel Offset: F 5 mm
R 5 mm
Tire: #WH-32
Body: ZRACING TOYOTA 86D
Wing: ORIGIN
. &4, 4
Battery. SL()I{I’I()]‘r (;Jl)(' F.Pulley R.Pulley Spur Gear
ESC: SCORPION VANGUARD AWD FDR _ (( )) / (( )) X ( )
GYRO 90 % F.Center R.Center Pinion
NOS: puLL SIzE BATTERY ON REAR Y e
"ULL SIZE /i ) ;
mRONT ] | ReaR 1 x SRR




DRIVER DATE 7 7
2 | i ST —
(/ (/
O Indoor [JOutdoor
S%TT;Q?? Track [ Asphalt [ Carpet [ other
Traction [J High [J Medium O Low
Dﬂ”ﬂ DﬂWﬂ Track Condition [ Flat [J Bumpy
'8 ] One Way 123 | Ride Height shock absorber
,'.: [ Gear Diff % mm|oil #
: wt Bump Steer Camber Angle . Piston 2] 330 40
Z‘ e mm_ 0.5mm= 1 =0 mm
L e Extend Spacer | Castor Bladder Foam
mm Outer Spacer .
[JOne Piece mm Yes[] No[]
mm FR
[Jseparate Droop Spring
1 mm
g o) Offset 3
(O Hex Offset - Downstop
®l 5 ® _ . 3 AWD ONLY B
— 0 Toe Angle
=000 10+
i0
J—‘_‘T“‘u Rolling Shim 3 Rebound
O %
FF mm _FR mm 3
[ Spool 12 Ride Height shock absorber
= O] Gear Diff RFS?“ Piece mm]| Ol #
. eparate N
H wt Point Your Hole P Camber Angle Piston 2] 30 4J
'P o ) mm
[ 002q O D
w 2 Outer Spacer roop Bladder Foam
- © L7 mm mm Yes[] No[]
() éé Downstop Spring
23
o Inner Spacer mm
= o (O
= | P ® I Toe Angle Notes
— 000 ® Hex Offset [ :
Rolling Shim mm Rebound
og
RF mm RR mm T 2 %
R.Pulley Spur Gear
Motor:
pmms._ () ()
Spur Gear: T ( / Pitch) ( ) R, Center ( ) )
Pulley Pinion
Pinion: T ( / Pitch)
Wheel Offset: F mm
R mm
Tire:
Body:
Wing:
Batte ry: F.Pulley R.Pulley Spur Gear
ESC: awprpr___ () / ( ) ,_( )
F.Center R.Center Pinion
Notes: Pulley Pulley
FRONT [ | ReAR 1 x Soh




=
o~
-
=
r
o

MWW EIL

ISV

DRIVER

DATE 7 7

CIRCUIT

DD / MM/ YY

[J Indoor [Joutdoor
S?gg’? Track [J Asphalt [ Carpet [J Other
Traction [J High [J Medium [ Low
DAWD DBWD Track Condition [ Flat [] Bumpy
[ One Way 123 Ride Height shock absorber
[ Gear Diff % mm| Oil #
wt Bump Steer Camber Angle Piston 2] 30 4J
© E\ mm 0.5mm=1"Castor [awiall)) =‘© ) mm
/
Irmer Spcer Extend Spacer | Castor Bladder Foam
mm Outer Spacer -
mm FRl:]One Piece mm Yes[] No[]
[JSeparate Droop Spring
1 mm
= o Offset 2
é = ® Hex Offset L 3 AWD ONLY PR
o mm 1% mm| Notes
p— 0 Toe Angle
=~ {000 10
2[]
Rolling Shim 30 Rebound
O %
FF mm _FR mm 3
[ Spool Ride Height shock absorber
. o i o
[ Gear Diff RE ISS ne Plice T mm/| Oil #
eparate e
wt Point Your Hole P Camber Angle Piston 27 30 40
o) mm ° —
0924 O
oooo Outer Spacer — Droop Bladder Foam
e L7 mm frifti Yes[] No[]
° .
0 A éé} Downstop Spring
23
o N\ Inner Spacer RR mm
\S o (O
- ] p— ® Toe Angle Notes
¥ ®
00010 Hex Offset jg
Rolling Shim mm Rebound
9 mli
RF mm RR mm T 2 %
R.Pulley Spur Gear
Motor:
mms._ () ()
Spur Gear: T ( / Pitch) ( ) R. Center ( ini )
Pulley Pinion
Pinion: T ( / Pitch)
Wheel Offset: F mm
R mm
Tire:
Body:
Wing:
Battery: F.Pulley R.Pulley Spur Gear
ESC: awpror ___( / ( ) ,_( )
F.Center R.Center Pinion
Notes: Pulley Pulley
FRONT [ | REARJ x b ]




Spare Parts & Optional Parts /| A7 IN—"Y & T aFibis—Y

k4

®)
©

SAK-D401 ¥1690
FPR Main Chassis For
SAKURA D4

Sakura DAFHFRPAA >4 —

SAK-D402 ¥680
F & R Composite Suspension
Arm For SAKURA D4
Sakura D4FZOV bEYTOY
RIYMHRT—La

SAK-D403 ¥680
Front Composite Upper
Suspension Arm For SAKURA D4
Sakura D470V bRy
YK=Y RT—Ls

SAK-D404 ¥680
Bulkhead For SAKURA D4
Sakura D4R/ LI I

SAK-D405 ¥850
Aluminum Upper Deck
Mount For SAKURA D4
Sakura DAR7IVIETvIN—
TYFII/b

SAK-D406
4Motor Mount Housing
For SAKURA D4
Sakura DARE—Z2—<
IUENITY

¥1020 SAK-D407

¥1020
Aluminum Motor Plate
For SAKURA D4

Sakura DAR7ILIE—Z
—7L—t

0©°

S

%

@% ® ©
SAK-D408 ¥680 SAK-D409 ¥510 SAK-D410 ¥590 SAK-D411 ¥510 SAK-D412 ¥590 SAK-D413 ¥2710 SAK-D413A ¥590

Pulley Set For D4
SAKURA D4 7—Y—tvk

Main Shaft For D4
SAKURA D4RAA I+ 7

Pulley Housing For D4
SAKURA D4ET—Y—/\
o729

Belt Tension Post For D4
SAKURA DAENIV 7Y
IVRAR

Belt Tension Bearing For D4 39T Gear Diffential For D4 39T Gear Diffential Housing
SAKURA DAFNIL 73 SAKURA D4FI3ITHF 757

IRTIVT

For D4
SAKURA D4HI39TH 7 7 7\
Iy

© ©
SAK-D414 ¥760 SAK-D415 ¥510 SAK-D416 ¥850 SAK-D417 ¥1020 SAK-D418 ¥1180 SAK-D419 ¥510 SAK-D420 ¥590
S3M540 (Bando) Belt Bulkhead Cover 15degree Front FRP Shock Tower Rear FRP Shock Tower FPR Upper Deck For D4 Bulkhead Cover 10degree Rear Hub For D4
For D4_540 For D4 For D4 For D4 SAKURA D4HIFRP7 /3 and 20T Pulley For D4 SAKURA D4R7/INT

SAKURA D4Ai540)V 1
(BANDO)

SAKURA D4R/ \ILOAY F

SAKURA D4HFRP7 1>/ b
avIRT—

SAKURA D4HIFRPY 7/ 3
Wy 2Y—

—F e

SAKURA D4R/ LIy K
A/\—10E820T7—)—

7 %%

%

e

SAK-D421 ¥510 SAK-D422 ¥680 SAK-D423 ¥510 SAK-D424 ¥510 SAK-D425 ¥680 SAK-D426 ¥510 SAK-D427 ¥2030
Battery Tray Set For D4 King Pin 5.8mm Ball Stud  Steering Crank Sef For D4  Steering Post For D4 Knuckle For D4 Steering Mixing Plate Front Swing Shaft For D4
SAKURA D4F/\vT)—  For D4 SAKURA D4BRF 7% SAKURA DAERTTY) SAKURA D4 FBFv oIl for D4 ) SAKURA D4 70V bR
oAty SAKURA DARFVEY U509t vh SHEZ R SAKURA D4 FIRZ7UYYSF A5 vTh
58mmBi—)LZ Ry K I 7=t A7y Flimm
(o)
oS o)
=l O\ _
O\ b o b
ge9Y | |got
SAK-D427A ¥1020 SAK-D427B ¥1020 SAK-D428 ¥510 SAK-D429 ¥850 SAK-D430 ¥850 SAK-D4801 ¥510 SAK-D4802 ¥680
Front Swing Shaft 49mm  Front Swing Shaft Quter RWD Foam Bumper Rear Diffuser Set Rear Battery Mounting 5G Brass Weight 10G Brass Weight
For D4 shaft For D4 SAKURA D4 RWDAIZ7#—  SAKURA DABYU7 7472 Plate Balancer Balancer
SAKURA D4 70 FX SAKURA DA 7OV MAA  L/NVIN— —Hyh SAKURA D4RV 7 I\ TY)  5g7SRVIA MGV H— 1097 SRAVTAMT/H—

AT+ 7 M4Imm ITINRTNTIR—T 4T+ —IITAVTTL—h
o <,
> @
SAK-D4803 ¥5080 SAK-D4804 ¥3050 SAK-D4805 ¥3050 SAK-D4806 ¥2540 SAK-D4807 ¥4230 SAK-D4808 ¥1690 SAK-D4809 ¥2030
SSG Carbon Main Chassis  Aluminum Y Shape Aluminum Rear Lower Aluminum Bulkhead Aluminum Motor Mount Aluminum Upper Deck Aluminum Solid Axle For D4
For D4 Front Lower Suspension Suspension For D4 For D4 Housing For D4 SAKURA D47 ILZEVIwF

SAKURA D4R/ L/ S—H—
RYAI I 0=

SAKURA D4R77IVE YRZZ
Oy AR Y3y

SAKURA D4E7/ILZU70
—I—HAXV 3y

SAKURA D47 ILZU/\IV
vy

SAKURA D47 IVZE—
2=k

SAKURA D4R7IVETwIN
—FYERNITI VY

TOARIV




R A e T B\
I N7 K N LY

DY S e E LT T IDA

Copyright © 2017 World Space CAD Industrial Co. / ZEifEr a5




